Skip to Content

UK Edition. Click here for US version.

CORN AND CALLOUS SALVE

Active substance(s): SALICYLIC ACID

View full screen / Print PDF » Download PDF ⇩
Transcript
CORN AND CALLOUS SALVE
PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET
Please read this leaflet carefully before you start to use this product. If you have any
questions or are unsure about anything, ask your doctor or pharmacist.
The ointment contains the active ingredient salicylic acid Ph Eur 12.5% w/w.
It also contains anhydrous lanolin and eucalyptus oil.
Each tube of Corn and Callous Salve contains 5g of product.

How Does the Active Ingredient Work?
Salicylic Acid is a keratolytic agent, which means that it breaks down and removes corns
and callouses.

Product Licence Holder
Ayrton Saunders Ltd, 9 Arkwright Road, Astmoor Industrial Estate, Runcorn, Cheshire,
WA7 1NU.

Manufacturers
Wrafton Laboratories Ltd, Wrafton, Braunton, North Devon, EX33 2DL.
Cupal Ltd, King Street, Blackburn, BB2 2DX.
Seton Prebbles Ltd, St John’s Road, Bootle, Merseyside, L20 8NJ.

Uses
Corn and Callous Salve is used for the treatment of corns and callouses.

Before Using Corn and Callous Salve
The following information should be read before using this product:







Do not use Corn and Callous Salve if you are sensitive to salicylic acid or any
ingredients listed at the beginning of this leaflet.
Do not use if the corn, callous or surrounding skin is inflamed or broken.
Do not use if diabetic or if you have severe circulatory disorders, except on a
doctor’s advice.
Do not apply to normal skin, if the salve comes into contact with normal skin, wash
off immediately with copious amounts of water.
Not suitable for soft corns between the toes.
Discontinue use and remove any dressing if excessive discomfort or irritation is
experienced, or if sensitivity develops.



Do not use during pregnancy and lactation unless on the advice of your doctor.

Directions
Adults and children over 16 years:
Apply the salve directly to the corn or callous every two days until the corn or callous can
be easily removed. Treatment to be continued for up to two weeks, except under medical
advice.
Corn and Callous Salve is not recommended for children under 16 years, except
following a doctor’s recommendation.

Side Effects
It is unlikely that you will have any side effects from the correct use of this product.
Some skin irritation or dermatitis is possible, but this is not usually anything to worry
about. If you develop excessive discomfort or sensitivity, wash off with plenty of water.
If you think you have any other unwanted effects from the use of this product, please tell
your doctor or pharmacist.

Storage Conditions
Do not use after the expiry date stated on the packaging.
Store at or below 25oC, out of the reach of children.
Leaflet revised: January 2011

Expand view ⇕

Source: Medicines and Healthcare Products Regulatory Agency

Disclaimer: Every effort has been made to ensure that the information provided here is accurate, up-to-date and complete, but no guarantee is made to that effect. Drug information contained herein may be time sensitive. This information has been compiled for use by healthcare practitioners and consumers in the United States. The absence of a warning for a given drug or combination thereof in no way should be construed to indicate that the drug or combination is safe, effective or appropriate for any given patient. If you have questions about the substances you are taking, check with your doctor, nurse or pharmacist.

Hide